
 
 
 

 
OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE  Contact: Stacey Gilmour 

Scrutiny Officer 
Thursday, 8 September 2016 at 7.30 pm  Direct: 020-8379-4187 
Conference Room, Civic Centre, Silver 
Street, Enfield EN1 3XA 

 Tel: 020-8379-1000 
 Ext: 4187 
 E-mail: Stacey.gilmour@enfield.gov.uk 

 Council website: www.enfield.gov.uk 

 
Councillors : Derek Levy (Chair), Abdul Abdullahi, Katherine Chibah, Joanne Laban, 
Edward Smith and Nneka Keazor 
 
 
Education Statutory Co-optees: 1 vacancy (Church of England diocese 
representative), Simon Goulden (other faiths/denominations representative), Tony 
Murphy (Catholic diocese representative), Alicia Meniru & 1 vacancy (Parent 
Governor Representative). 
 
Enfield Youth Parliament Co-optees (2) 
 
Support Officer – Andy Ellis (Lead Scrutiny Officer) 
Stacey Gilmour (Scrutiny Officer) 
 

 
AGENDA  

 
1. WELCOME & APOLOGIES   
 
2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 
 Members of the Council are invited to identify any disclosable pecuniary, 

other pecuniary or non-pecuniary interests relevant to items on the agenda. 
 

3. CALL-IN OF REPORT: APPROVAL OF CYCLE ENFIELD PROPOSALS 
FOR THE A105  (Pages 1 - 96) 

 
 To receive a report from the Director of Finance, Resources & Customer 

Services outlining a Call-In received for consideration by Overview & Scrutiny 
on the following reason: (Report No: 78). 
 
Portfolio decision by Cabinet Member for Environment (18 August 
2016): Approval of Cycle Enfield Proposals for the A105. 
 
Decision included on Publication of Decision List No: 20/16-17 Key Decision 
4342 (List Ref: 4/20/16-17) issued on 18 August 2016. 
 
It is proposed that consideration of the Call-In be structured as follows: 

Public Document Pack



 Brief outline of reasons for the Call-In by representative(s) of the 

Members who have called in the decision. 

 Response to the reasons provided for the Call-In by the Cabinet 

Member responsible for taking the decision. 

 Debate by Overview & Scrutiny Committee and agreement on action 

to be taken. 

 
4. CHILDREN'S & YOUNG PEOPLE'S ISSUES  (Pages 97 - 132) 
 
 To receive reports on the following: 

 
4.1 Children in Need, Child Protection & Looked After Children in Enfield 

2015/16 
 

To receive a report from Julian Edwards, Interim Assistant Director, 
Children’s Social Care 

 
4.2 Local Authority Designated Officer (LADO) Annual Report 2015/16 &  

Safeguarding & Quality Assurance Service Independent Review 
Officer (IRO) Annual report 2015/16 

 
To receive reports from Ann Stoker, Head of Safeguarding, Quality & 
Principal Social Worker, Schools & Children’s Services 

 
5. MINUTES OF THE MEETINGS HELD ON 30 JUNE & 14 JULY 2016  

(Pages 133 - 148) 
 
 To agree the Minutes of the meetings held on 30 June and 14 July 2016. 

 
6. AGENDA PLANNING   
 
 Agenda Planning discussions for future meetings. 

 
7. DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS   
 
 To note the dates of future meetings as follows: 

 
Call-In 
 
Thursday 15 September 2016 
 
Provisional Call-Ins 
  
Thursday 29 September 2016  
Wednesday 26 October 2016 
 
Please note, the next business meetings of the Overview & Scrutiny 



Committee will be held on 
  
Tuesday 11 October 2016 
Thursday 10 November 2016 
 

8. EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS & PUBLIC   
 
 To consider, if necessary, passing a resolution under Section 100A(4) of the 

Local Government Act 1972 excluding the press and public from the meeting 
for the item of business listed in Part 2 of the agenda on the grounds that it 
will involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in those 
paragraphs of Part 1 Schedule 12A to the Act (as amended by the Local 
Government (Access to Information) (Variation) Order 2006), as are listed on 
the agenda (Please note there is a Part 2 agenda). 
 

 
 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



MUNICIPAL YEAR 2016/2017 REPORT NO. 78           
  

 
MEETING TITLE AND DATE:  
Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee, 8 September 
2016 
 
REPORT OF: 
Director of Finance, R
[...]
 Regulations 1996 specifies that a public inquiry should be held before making 
an order “if its effect is to prohibit the loading or unloading of vehicles or vehicles of 
any class in a road on any day of the week  
 

(i) at all times; 
(ii) before 07.00 hours; 
(iii) between 10.00 and 16.00 hours; or 
(iv) after 19.00 hours, 

 
and an objection has been made to the order (other than one which the order making 
authority is satisfied is frivolous or irrelevant) and not withdrawn”. 

 
3.20 As described above, loading will not be restricted at all times, which addresses point 

(i). Loading will be possible before 07.00 hours and after 19.00 hours, which 
addresses points (ii) and (iv). Loading will also be available outside of peak hours, 
between 10.00 and in this case, potentially 15.30 rather than 16.00 hours, which 
substantially addresses point (iii).   

 
3.21 In any event, irrespective of the detailed times, all of the waiting and loading 

restrictions are to be introduced on an experimental basis to enable them to be 
modified in an expedient manner in the light of feedback and operational experience. 
Section 9(5)(a) of The Local Authorities’ Traffic Order (Procedure) (England and 
Wales) Regulations 1996 states that Paragraph (3) does not apply to an experimental 
traffic management order made pursuant to Section 9 of the Road Traffic Regulation 
Act 1984. There is therefore no requirement to hold a public inquiry in this instance.  

 
 
  

Page 95



Reason 4 – London Ambulance Service Comments 
 
3.22 Reason 4 appears to largely be a repeat of Reason 1, restating that objections have 

not been given adequate consideration. However, specific mention is made of the 
comments received from the London Ambulance Service (LAS).  

 
3.23 The LAS has provided a number of comments on the proposals since the scheme 

was considered by Cabinet in February 2016. On 8 March 2016 the LAS Stakeholder 
Engagement Manager stated:  

 
“Below I have outlined some
[...]
NT Katherine Chibah 

 
STATUTORY  
CO-OPTEES: 

1 vacancy (Church of England diocese representative), Mr 
Simon Goulden (other faiths/denominations representative), 
Mr Tony Murphy (Catholic diocese representative), Alicia 
Meniru  & 1 vacancy (Parent Governor representative) - Italics 
Denotes absence 

 
OFFICERS: Nicky Fiedler (Assistant Director, Public Realm, Environment), 

Andy Ellis (Scrutiny Officer), Stacey Gilmour (Scrutiny 
Secretary)  

  
 
Also Attending: Councillor Daniel Anderson, Cabinet Member, Environment 

Councillor George Savva, Associated Cabinet Member,    
South East (observing) 
8 Friends of Parks representatives 
  

  
52   
WELCOME & APOLOGIES  
 
 
The Chair welcomed attendees to the meeting, including Friends of Parks and 
other interested parties. Apologies for absence were received from Councillor 
Chibah and Statutory Co-optee Tony Murphy. 
 
Apologies for lateness were received from Councillor Nneka Keazor. It was 
agreed that if Councillor Keazor arrived after the reasons for the Call-In had 
been heard, she could partake in discussions however, on this occasion she 
would not have the opportunity to vote on the decision. 
 
It was noted that Councillor Michael Rye was substituting for Councillor 
Joanne Laban as she was leading on the Call-in item. 
 
It was also noted that Councillor Dinah Barry was substituting in the absence 
of Councillor Chibah. 
 
 
53   
DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 

Public Document PackPage 133 Agenda Item 5



 

OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE - 30.6.2016 

 

- 50 - 

 
No declarations of interest were put forward. 
 
 
54   
CALL-IN REPORT:THE COUNCILS REVISED APPROACH TO THE 
FRIENDS OF PARK GROUPS  
 
 
The Chair invited Cllr Laban to present the Reasons for Call-In, summarised 
as follows: 
 

 Lack of proper consultation with the Friends of the Parks Groups. It 
was felt that when a new agreement comes through it should be shown 
to both parties involved before a decision is made.  

 It shows a l
[...]
tings. 

 
The Chair asked Cllr Anderson to summarise his position, which was as 
follows: 
 

Page 137



 

OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE - 30.6.2016 

 

- 54 - 

 The more efficient approach is aimed at sustaining the same outcomes 
of the original Agreement and also provides opportunities, through a 
more strategic approach and the sharing of best practices, to develop 
further the successful partnership with the Friends and the Council. The 
revisions of the Agreement, and the new ways of working, will continue 
to ensure that the resources of both the Council and the Friends Group 
enable maximum benefit to our parks. 

 
The Committee then voted on the decision: 
 
Councillors  Abdullahi and Barry voted in favour of confirming the decision. 
 
Councillors Rye and Smith voted in favour of referral back to the Cabinet 
Member for reconsideration. 
 
The Chair, Councillor Levy, utilized his casting vote in confirming the original 
decision.  He stated that this followed careful consideration of the opinions of 
both the proponent, Councillor Laban, Councillor Anderson as Cabinet 
Member for Environment and officers.  In conclusion Councillor Levy 
confirmed that he had not heard sufficient evidence to refer the matter back to 
the Cabinet Member for reconsideration. 
 
The Committee therefore AGREED TO CONFIRM THE DECISION. 
 
 
55   
ANY OTHER BUSINESS  
 
 
No items were put forward. 
 
 
56   
DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS  
 
 
The dates of future meetings provided with the agenda were noted. 
 
 
 
 

Page 138



 

OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE - 14.7.2016 

 

- 59 - 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
HELD ON THURSDAY, 14 JULY 2016 

 
COUNCILLORS: 
PRESENT 

Derek Levy (Chair),  Abdul Abdullahi, Katherine Chibah 
(Vice-Chair), Nneka Keazor, Joanne Laban and Edward 
Smith.  

  
STATUTORY 
CO-OPTEES 
 

Mr Tony Murphy (Catholic diocese representative) 
Mr Simon Goulden (other faiths/denominations 
representative), 1 vacancy (Church of England diocese 
representative, Alicia Meniru & 1 vacancy (Parent 
Governor representative) – Italics Denotes absence 
 

OFFICERS: 
 

James Rolfe (Director of Finance, Resources and 
Customer Services), Ian Davis (Director Regeneration & 
Environment), Rocco Labellarte (AD ICT, Finance, 
Resources and Customer Services), Paul Kearsey (AD, 
Transformation), Madeleine Forster (Housing Programme 
Manager), Dr Allison Duggal (Public Health Consultant)   
Andy Ellis and Elaine Huckell (Scrutiny) 
 

Also Attending: 
 

Councillor Georgiou (Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member 
for Public Service Delivery) and Councillor Lemonides 
(Cabinet Member for Finance and Efficiency),  

 
67   
WELCOME & APOLOGIES  
 
 
The Chair welcomed all attendees to the meeting.  Apologies for absence 
were received from Kayah Taylor and Asiya Warsame (Enfield Youth 
Parliament) and Alicia Meniru. 
 
 
68   
DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
 
Councillor Laban stated that her brother was a Headteacher at a Primary 
Academy (Free School).  Councillors Abdullahi and Smith also referred to 
their positions as School Governors. 
 
 
69   
SELECTION OF NEW WORKSTREAMS FOR 2016/17 AND 2017/18  
 
 
James Rolfe updated the Committee on the Enfield 2017 programme. He 
introduced Paul Kearsey as the AD for Transformation and Rocco Labellarte 

Public Document PackPage 139



 

OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE - 14.7.2016 

 

- 60 - 

as AD for ICT .  He referred to the three main areas of forthcoming work for 
the team  

 Finishing the job – this refers to projects that are to be completed in 
next few months and would include technology projects, aiming to 
ensure the new hubs are providing a good level of service to 
customers. 

 Getting the Basics Right – this involves taking stock of what has been 
done and ensuring existing transformation principles and approach to 
delivering services are in place 

 Building on New Foundations – moving forward on what has been 
delivered, to engage with staff,
[...]
roval of Cycle Enfield Proposals for the A105
	Report Approval of Cycle Enfield proposals for the A105
	Appendix 2 - Approval of Cycle Enfield Proposals for the A105
	Call in signed sheet Approval of Cycle Enfield Proposals for the A105
	Appendix 3 - reasons for call in
	Signed reason for call in - approval of cycle Enfield Proposals for the A105
	Response to Call In - A105 - 05 09 2016 - Final

	4 CHILDREN'S & YOUNG PEOPLE'S ISSUES
	Final  LADO ANNUAL REPORT 2015-16
	SQS IRO Report 2015-16

	5 MINUTES OF THE MEETINGS HELD ON 30 JUNE & 14 JULY 2016
	Minutes
	Minutes Public Pack, 14/07/2016 Overview & Scrutiny Committee
	Minutes





Minutes of the meeting


 

OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE - 8.9.2016 

 

- 109 - 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
HELD ON THURSDAY, 8 SEPTEMBER 2016 

 
 
COUNCILLORS: 
PRESENT 

Derek Levy (Chair),  Abdul Abdullahi, Katherine Chibah 
(Vice-Chair), Nneka Keazor, Edward Smith and Dogan 
Delman.  

  
STATUTORY 
CO-OPTEES 
 

Mr Tony Murphy (Catholic diocese representative) 
Mr Simon Goulden (other faiths/denominations 
representative), 1 vacancy (Church of England diocese 
representative, Alicia Meniru & 1 vacancy (Parent 
Governor representative, 
Kayah Taylor (EYP Representative), Asiya Warsame (EYP 
Representative) ) – Italics Denotes absence 
 

OFFICERS: 
 

Ian Davis (Director Regeneration & Environment), Bob 
Griffiths (AD Planning, Highways & Transportation), David 
B Taylor (Head of Traffic & Transportation), Paul Rogers 
(Programme Manager, Cycling), Richard Eason (Cycle 
Enfield Consultation Manager), Jon Judah (Cycle Enfield 
Project Director),  Julian Edwards (Interim AD Children’s 
Social Services), Maria Anastasi (Service Manager 
Safeguarding & Quality), Anne Stoker (Head of 
Safeguarding), Andy Ellis and Elaine Huckell (Scrutiny) 
 

Also Attending: 
 

Councillor Terence Neville OBE JP, Leader of the 
Opposition & the Conservative Group, Councillor Daniel 
Anderson, Cabinet Member, Environment and 
approximately 70 members of the public.  

 
129   
WELCOME & APOLOGIES  
 
 
The Chair welcomed all attendees to the meeting.  Apologies for absence 
were received from Mr Simon Goulden. 
It was noted that Councillor Dogan Delman was substituting for Councillor 
Joanne Laban.    
 
 
130   
DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
 
No declarations of interests were put forward. 
 
 
131   



 

OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE - 8.9.2016 

 

- 110 - 

CALL-IN OF REPORT: APPROVAL OF CYCLE ENFIELD PROPOSALS 
FOR THE A105  
 
 
The Chair invited Councillor Neville to present the Reasons for Call-In.  
Councillor Neville began his submission by referring to the need for Members 
to act impartially, as this meeting should proceed without the ‘party whip’. 
Councillor Levy confirmed that all matters at Overview and Scrutiny are 
considered in this manner. 
 
Councillor Neville stated that the Call-in was about the consultation 
undertaken in respect of the Cycle Enfield proposals for the A105, including 
consideration of the consultation findings and the adequacy of this.  
 
He summarised the reasons for Call- In as follows: 

 The leading law case which gives the criteria for a fair local authority 
consultation refers to two legal principles that are relevant here i.e. that 
‘adequate time must be given for consideration and response’ and ‘the 
product of consultation must be conscientiously taken into account’  He 
did not think adequate time had been given for consideration as the 
consultation ended on 29 July 2016 with 1600 objections received, and 
the decision by the Cabinet Member to approve the scheme was 
signed by him on 17 August 2016.  

 An objection had originally been given by Arriva Bus Company to the 
proposals, in particular the withdrawal of the bus lane going south from 
the Triangle, Palmers Green towards the North Circular Road and the 
impact/ delays of this on bus journeys.  Although the report refers to 
there being extensive discussion with TfL re a commitment to identify 
measures elsewhere on the route (mainly in Haringey) to mitigate this 
impact, we do not know what has been agreed with them.  He 
understands that even following recent meetings with officers, the 
Commercial Planning Manager of Arriva London (Bob Pennyfather) still 
has concerns about this scheme.  

  Reference was made to the Local Authorities Traffic Orders 
(Procedure) England and Wales Regulations 1996, that if an objection 
is made by a bus company to something that would restrict the 
movement of buses along the route, then the local authority is required 
to hold a Public Local Inquiry.  The objection from the bus company is 
not included in the schedule of objections received and the report does 
not state that the objections from Arriva have been withdrawn. As such 
a Local Inquiry is still required.  Under the same regulations there is a 
requirement to hold a public enquiry if an order is made prohibiting the 
loading or unloading of vehicles.  

  The air quality report acknowledged that there was likely to be some 
increase in NO² concentrations at junctions where there were some 
increases in queue length and delay time although with potential 
improvements if there was a modal shift from private car to cycling. 
However the report acknowledges that the shift from cars to cycles is 
not guaranteed and it is possible that the resulting air quality 
improvements may not be achieved. 



 

OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE - 8.9.2016 

 

- 111 - 

 The London Ambulance Service (LAS) has set out serious reservations 
they have about the proposals. It appears that all three emergency 
services would be affected detrimentally by the scheme. 

 The numerous objections received cannot possibly have been 
considered in the time taken before the report was signed off by the 
Cabinet Member.  Between the 29 July 2016 to the 17 August 2016 
there were only 13 working days to look at all issues raised.  

 The original objections put forward by Councillor Neville and Arriva 
(Bus company) to the proposals were not listed in the schedule. 

  This is a very costly scheme and in all his years in the Council, 
Councillor Neville said he had never seen a scheme which had 
attracted so many objections.  
 

The Chair invited Councillor Anderson to respond, which is summarised as 
follows: 

 The decision had not been ‘rushed’, consideration of all issues had 
been undertaken over an 18 month period.  

 Of the 1600 objections received, 1000 of these were similar objections 
in principle which were classified under the following ‘groupings’ -    

  Objections about the principle of the proposals 

  Objections about a common feature of the proposals 

  Objections about a specific location 

  Objections based on a technical or procedural matter 
 

 Consideration of objections had been dealt with as they were being 
received. Councillor Anderson had held daily conversations with 
officers to discuss issues as they were raised.   All representations and 
objections have been considered in detail. 

 Arriva London have stated that they have withdrawn their formal 
objection to the scheme, their initial comments and officers responses 
are set out in paragraphs 5.17 to 5.21 of the report. A public inquiry is 
not required. 

 There appears to be an assumption that vehicles cannot legally access 
the loading facilities but this is incorrect and the ‘response to reason for 
call-in’ para 3.15 to 3.21 sets out the proposed loading arrangements.  

 The London Ambulance Service had not objected to the proposals. He 
referred to para 5.16 of the report regarding the use of traffic 
separators to segregate cyclists from other traffic to help minimise the 
impact on emergency service response times, allowing broken down 
vehicles etc to pull into the cycle lane if necessary.  The Police Service 
have said that the scheme would improve the safety for cyclists.  The 
Fire Brigade have no objections and he noted that their vehicles are 
larger than ambulances. 

 
Councillor Levy pointed out that the decision to hold a public inquiry is not 
within the remit of this Committee.  In addition, Councillor Levy advised the 
meeting that as there was an appeal pending in the High Court, caution 
should be observed in relation to comments and questions. 



 

OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE - 8.9.2016 

 

- 112 - 

The Chair then invited the Committee to put forward any questions/ comments 
which were as follows: 
 

 Councillor Smith said it would appear that Councillor Neville is 
requesting that this matter be referred back to the Cabinet Member for 
Environment, for him to reconsider whether this should be the subject 
of a public inquiry as a result of changes to ‘waiting and loading’ 
restrictions and the restriction for public service vehicles. He asked if 
any pressure had been put on Arriva London to withdraw the original 
objection they had to the scheme?   David Taylor answered that a 
meeting had been held with Bob Pennyfather, the Commercial 
Planning Manager of Arriva London to examine their concerns. They 
discussed mitigation measures. Following on from this, Arriva then 
withdrew their formal objection to the scheme. 

 Councillor Smith referred to the waiting and loading restrictions, which 
are to be introduced on an experimental basis by the use of a 
temporary order. He said at some point when they become permanent 
how will you avoid having a public inquiry?  David Taylor stated the 
waiting and loading restrictions would be introduced on an 
experimental basis to enable them to be modified in the light of 
feedback and operational experience.  As this is an experimental order 
there would be no requirement to hold a public inquiry.   

 It was questioned whether the time taken to consider objections could 
be considered as adequate. Councillor Neville said the statutory 
consultation period ended on the 29 July and the first report by officers 
was completed on 11 August and the draft given to Councillor 
Anderson.  Councillor Neville did not think there could have been 
sufficient time for adequate consideration of objections.  Councillor 
Anderson said officers had worked hard for 3 weeks on considering 
issues raised, the categorisation of objections made it possible to 
consider all representations and objections in a very efficient manner.   

 With reference to there no longer being any formal objections from 
public services, Councillor Neville said the main issue was how well or 
not objections had been considered. He said his objections and those 
from Arriva London had not been included in the schedule. 

 Councillor Delman asked if information was available of when 
objections were received during the consultation process i.e. were the 
majority received during the last part of the consultation? It was 
answered that the majority were received via the on-line system and 
are date stamped.  A steady flow of representations had been received 
which officers were able to review as they ‘went along’ there was a 
fairly even spread of comments received. 

 It was asked why Councillor Neville and Arriva London’s objections had 
not been included on the schedule, it was answered that the 
substantive issues raised were included in the main report. 

 Councillor Anderson and officers were asked if they were satisfied that 
the withdrawal of Arriva London’s formal objection meant that a public 
inquiry would not be needed.  David Taylor confirmed that to be the 
case. 



 

OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE - 8.9.2016 

 

- 113 - 

 Reference was made to objections about the principles of the 
proposals as listed in Table 1 in Appendix B of the report – Councillor 
Anderson commented that this was an efficient way of looking at 
generic objections.    

 Councillor Neville thought a public inquiry should be held – he said at 
the time the report on the scheme was presented to Councillor 
Anderson, the objection from Arriva London ‘still stood’.  It was only 
later that this objection was withdrawn. He reiterated his comments 
regarding the timetable of communications between officers and Arriva 
London and stated that he thought there appeared to be an element of 
‘chicanery’ about this business.  This comment drew applause from the 
audience at which point Councillor Smith also showed his approval and 
applauded.  The Chair reminded Councillor Smith to be mindful of his 
earlier comments regarding declarations of prejudicial interests, 
reiterating those also requested by Councillor Neville about the need 
for committee members to act impartially.  Councillor Smith said he 
agreed with this, but had been persuaded by the points made by 
Councillor Neville. 

 
The Chair then invited three questions to be put from members of the 
audience, which were as follows: 

 Has Councillor Neville spoken to Arriva London?   Councillor Neville 
confirmed that he had spoken to them and understands that they still 
have concerns  

 I know that two long reports received from David Burrowes and others 
would have been received by the department in the last 2 days of the 
consultation, could they have been adequately considered in the time 
given? It was confirmed that these reports were detailed and they had 
received careful consideration. Conversations had been held and there 
had been direct responses given. 

 The email I sent raised two safety issues that were not included in the 
report and I have not had an answer?  Richard Eason confirmed that 
he had received the objections mentioned and the issues raised have 
been covered in the report.  It was stated that a written response would 
be sent to Mr Mandel.  (Post meeting note - An email was sent to Mr 
Mandel on 15.9.16, from Paul Rogers giving details of where the 
objections he had raised were covered in the portfolio report). 
 

The Chair asked Councillor Anderson to summarise his position which was as 
follows: 

 The essence of the objections raised appears to be about whether 
sufficient time had been spent in examining consultation replies and the 
objections put forward. This is a matter of opinion, and I have explained 
the process which enabled us to examine all issues raised.   

 The time taken to look at these issues was in fact three weeks and not 
the 11 days previously mentioned.  

 The objection originally raised by Arriva London has been addressed – 
they no longer have a formal objection. 

 The issue around ‘waiting and loading’ is addressed in the report. 



 

OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE - 8.9.2016 

 

- 114 - 

 There have been no formal objections from the London Ambulance 
Service or from the Fire Brigade. 

 
Councillor Neville summarised his position as follows: 

 Councillor Anderson had spoken of whether adequate consideration 
had been given to objections raised as a matter of opinion – Councillor 
Neville did not agree that this was a matter of opinion.  

 He said both his objections and those raised by David Burrowes had 
not been included in the schedule. He questioned whether there were 
other objections that had not been included. He therefore did not think 
all objections had been considered.  Arriva London had not been 
included on the schedule as having objections. 

 There is an explicit requirement for a public enquiry regarding waiting 
and loading restriction changes and also in respect of objections from 
public service vehicles. 

 
The Committee then voted on the decision 
 
Councillors Abdullahi, Chibah and Keazor voted in favour of confirming the 
decision.   
 
Councillors Smith and Delman voted in favour of referral back to the Cabinet 
member for reconsideration.  
 
The Chair therefore CONFIRMED the decision. 
 
 
132   
CHILDREN'S & YOUNG PEOPLE'S ISSUES  
 
 
Julian Edwards, the Interim AD Children’s Social Care introduced this report 
to update the Overview and Scrutiny Committee about workload/ activity 
levels and trends for the service. It gave information about levels of activity 
locally for children defined as being ‘in need’.  This includes children for who 
the local authority has had to initiate child protection processes and children 
who are in the care of the Council.   
 
He highlighted the following: 

 There has been a significant change in the size and nature of Enfield’s 
population over the last few years with an increase in child population 
and an increase in the number of children who are living in poverty. 
Data shows Enfield is the 5th most deprived borough in London and 
Enfield has the largest number of children living in poverty of all London 
boroughs. 

 There has been an increase in referrals to Enfield’s Children’s social 
care services with a 50% increase over the last 3 years.  

 The main factors that have led to an increase in referrals are believed 
to be - demographic, child sexual exploitation, FGM (female genital 
mutilation) and greater awareness of domestic violence. 



 

OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE - 8.9.2016 

 

- 115 - 

 The numbers of children subject to Child Protection Plans has varied 
during the last year with approximately 200 currently in effect. 

 The number of children adopted during 2015/16 is slightly less than in 
previous years 

 The percentage of Enfield’s LAC children with a diagnosed disability is 
approximately the same as previous years. 

 There have been 7 unaccompanied adolescent asylum seekers in 
Enfield of whom 4 were dispersed to other boroughs and 3 have stayed 
with us.  

 
The following points/ questions were raised: 

 It was confirmed that none of the 7 unaccompanied adolescent asylum 
seekers had come from Syria.  

 When asked how adolescent asylum seekers come to Enfield it was 
confirmed that there is no particular reason why this happens. Some 
boroughs have larger numbers than others such as the higher numbers 
in Kent, Croydon, and Hounslow. A large number of adolescents are 
Albanians they also come from countries such as Afghanistan and 
Eritrea.  When children arrive in Enfield we have a duty to look after 
them. 

 It was pointed out that only a small minority of Enfield’s LAC (Looked 
after Children) are in residential care, there would always be a few in 
residential care as a result of the Court system.  The aim would always 
be for children to move out of residential care as children benefit from 
being in a family situation. 

 When asked about the impact of costs on the service Julian Edwards 
said foster care is much cheaper than paying for residential care, which 
can be very expensive i.e up to £5k a week. This is because specialist/ 
environment care may be necessary.   

 It was confirmed that when unaccompanied children arrive in the 
borough, the government provides a contribution towards the cost. For 
over 18’s there is no government contribution, although it may be 
necessary for some form of care to be provided. Local Authorities are 
lobbying the Government about providing further funding. 

 The Chair asked Julian Edwards if there were any areas of particular 
concern he may wish to make members aware?   He answered that 
data shows our service performs positively with comparable boroughs. 
This is done by working closely with families and in a decisive way, to 
‘steadily move situations along’.  His main concern relates to the 
growing level of need in Enfield at a time when resources are being 
reduced. This is especially in relation to preventative services.  He said 
we need to ensure that any cuts being made do not have a detrimental 
effect on statutory services. 

 It was asked whether we try to locate the parents of children who arrive 
in the borough as unaccompanied asylum seekers?  An answer was 
given that we would aim to do this, however this may not be possible.  
He said it had been possible for one youngster to be able to be 
reunited with his family and repatriated back to Albania with the 
assistance of his embassy. 



 

OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE - 8.9.2016 

 

- 116 - 

 It was confirmed that looked after children from other local authorities 
are sometimes placed in Enfield. Some boroughs such as Croydon and 
Kent have high numbers of looked after children and have asked other 
authorities not to place children in their boroughs. 

 It was thought the reason why a high number of adolescent asylum 
seekers came from Albania was due to factors such as - better 
educational opportunities, superior health care and generally better 
prospects.  This differs from adolescents coming from Eritrea who are 
escaping a war torn country. 

 
Maria Anastasi, Service Manager, Safeguarding and Quality Service and the 
Local Authority Designated Officer (LADO) and Ann Stoker, Head of 
Safeguarding, Quality & Principal Social Worker, Schools & Children’s 
Services presented reports on –  
 
The Local Authority Designated Officer (LADO) Annual Report 2015/16 and  
 
The Safeguarding & Quality Assurance Service Independent Review Officer 
(IRO) Annual Report  2015/16 
 
The above reports were received and the following points / issues raised: 

 There are 7.5 full time equivalent staff who are responsible for Child 
Protection Plans.  

 One of the responsibilities of the service is to review cases of LAC 
(Looked after children) to consider if they can be rehabilitated. 

 The numbers of children subject to Child Protection Plans has varied 
from 350 last year to the 200 currently existing. We aim for children not 
to be the subject of Child Protection Plans for long i.e ‘they must be 
robust’  

 A statutory role of LADO includes responsibility for management and 
oversight of allegations against individuals who work with children. This 
would include both paid and unpaid people e.g governors, scouts, 
teachers. 

 A breakdown of allegations given in the LADO Annual report refers to  
substantiated, unsubstantiated and unfounded allegations– It was 
requested that a definition be given of these classifications.  

 Councillor Smith referred to a situation relating to a teacher, known to 
him, who had concerns regarding a safeguarding issue.  Councillor 
Smith would email details to Julian Edwards and Ann Stoker who would 
look into this case. 

 It was asked what would happen if a case was unsubstantiated? i.e 
would the situation be dismissed? It was answered that discussions 
would be held and professional help may be given e.g for training. 
Behaviour would be monitored. 
 

 
The Chair thanked officers for their reports 
 
 
133   



 

OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE - 8.9.2016 

 

- 117 - 

MINUTES OF THE MEETINGS HELD ON 30 JUNE & 14 JULY 2016  
 
 
The Minutes of the meetings held on 30 June 2016 and 14 July 2016 were 
AGREED 
 
 
134   
AGENDA PLANNING  
 
 
An OSC  Call-In meeting will be held on the 15 September 2016 on: 
  
Education Services: A New Model of Service Delivery 
 
 
135   
DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS  
 
 
The dates of future meetings were NOTED 
 
 
136   
EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS & PUBLIC  
 
 
 


